FTC Ban on Noncompetes Now
Slated To Take Effect on September 4

The Federal Trade Commission’s final rule broadly banning noncompete clauses
May 8, 2024 between employers and workers, released on April 23, 2024, was published in the
Federal Register on May 7, so the ban will take effect on September 4, unless it is

Iy liehis sy elLzsdins regeiel enjoined or otherwise delayed by legal challenges.
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Shortly after the FTC issued the final rule, two separate legal challenges, by Ryan LLC
and the Chamber of Commerce, were filed in different Texas federal district courts, and
another case was subsequently filed by a small business in the District Court for Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, all seeking to block the rule.

Since those challenges were filed, the lawsuit by the Chamber of Commerce has been
stayed by the District Court for the Eastern District of Texas pursuant to the “first to
file rule” because the Ryan LLC case was filed a day prior in the District Court for the
Northern District of Texas. On May 7, 2024, Judge Ada Brown of the Northern District
of Texas issued an order setting a schedule to decide by July 3, 2024, Ryan LLC’s
motion for a stay of the effective date of the rule and a preliminary injunction.

See our April 24, 2024, client alert “FTC’s Final Rule Banning Worker Noncompete
Clauses: What It Means for Employers” for details of the rule, its implications for
employers and a description of the court challenges.

This memorandum is provided by
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
LLP and its affiliates for educational and
informational purposes only and is not
intended and should not be construed
as legal advice. This memorandum is
considered advertising under applicable
state laws.

One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
212.735.3000

525 University Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94301
650.470.4500

1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202.371.7000

Follow us for more thought leadership: / skadden.com © Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP. All rights reserved.


https://twitter.com/skaddenarps
https://www.linkedin.com/company/skadden-arps-slate-meagher-flom-llp-affiliates
http://www.skadden.com
https://www.skadden.com/insights/publications/2024/04/ftcs-final-rule-banning-worker-noncompete-clauses
https://www.skadden.com/insights/publications/2024/04/ftcs-final-rule-banning-worker-noncompete-clauses

FTC Ban on Noncompetes Now
Slated To Take Effect on September 4

Contacts

Matthew B. Collin

Partner / New York
212.735.2214
matthew.collin@skadden.com

Shay Dvoretzky
Partner / Washington, D.C.
202.371.7370
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Page W. Griffin

Partner / Palo Alto and New York
650.470.4560 (Palo Alto)
212.735.2108 (New York)
page.griffin@skadden.com

David C. Hepp

Partner / New York
212.735.3635
david.hepp@skadden.com

Shalom D. Huber

Partner / New York
212.735.2483
shalom.huber@skadden.com

Matthew M. Martino

Partner / New York
212.735.2402
matthew.martino@skadden.com

Joseph M. Penko

Partner / New York
212.735.2618
joseph.penko@skadden.com

Ryne C. Posey

Partner / Los Angeles and Palo Alto
213.687.5053 (Los Angeles)
650.470.4510 (Palo Alto)
ryne.posey@skadden.com

Joseph M. Rancour
Partner / Washington, D.C.
202.371.7532
joseph.rancour@skadden.com

Parker Rider-Longmaid
Partner / Washington, D.C.
202.371.7061
parker.rider-longmaid@skadden.com

Erica Schohn
Partner / New York
212.735.2823
erica.schohn@skadden.com

David E. Schwartz

Partner / New York
212.735.2473
david.schwartz@skadden.com

Michael J. Sheerin

Partner / New York
212.735.3583
michael.sheerin@skadden.com

Anne Villanueva Jeffers
Partner / Palo Alto
650.470.4596
anne.villanueva@skadden.com

David P. Wales
Partner / Washington, D.C.
202.371.7190
david.wales@skadden.com

Michael A. Wiseman

Partner / New York
212.735.2662
michael.wiseman@skadden.com

Joseph M. Yaffe

Partner / Palo Alto
650.470.4650
joseph.yaffe@skadden.com

Christopher McCooey

Associate / New York

212.735.3691
christopher.mccooey@skadden.com

Connor A. Riser
Associate / New York
212.735.3762
connor.riser@skadden.com

Oliver F. Green

Law Clerk / New York
212.735.2336
oliver.green@skadden.com

2 Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and Affiliates



